
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

City of Brighton City Clerk 

 

 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER’S USE ONLY 

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO THE 

BRIGHTON CROSSING FILING NO. 6 SUBDIVISION 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE BRIGHTON CROSSING FILING NO. 6 

SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made and entered 

into this ____day of _______________, 2024 (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF 

BRIGHTON, a Colorado home rule municipality of the County of Adams, State of Colorado 

(“City”), and BROOKFIELD RESIDENTIAL (COLORADO), LLC, a Nevada limited liability 

company (“Developer”). City and Developer are individually referred to herein as a “Party” and, 

collectively, as the “Parties.” 

 

Recitals: 

 

WHEREAS, Developer and the City previously entered into that certain Brighton 

Crossing Filing No. 6 Subdivision Development Agreement dated August 8, 2023, and recorded 

in the real property records of the Adams County Clerk and Recorder on November 14, 2023 at 

Reception No. 2023000063863 (“Agreement”), which affects certain real property located in the 

City of Brighton, Adams County, Colorado, comprising of approximately 63.821 acres, and 

generally known as “Brighton Crossing Filing No. 6” (“Development”), as more particularly 

described in Exhibit A, attached hereto; and 

 

WHEREAS the City’s development regulations required the Developer to execute the 

Agreement with the City relative to the Improvements for the Development; and  

 

WHEREAS certain Improvements that were required by the Agreement will no longer be 

constructed by the Developer and will instead be constructed by the City; and 

 

WHEREAS the Parties desire that the Developer provide, and the City accept, a cash-in-

lieu payment for certain Improvements being completed by the City; and 

 

WHEREAS these changes require the execution of an amendment to the Agreement to 

address the associated issues.  

 

 



AGREEMENT 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth herein, 

and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows.  

  

1. Incorporation. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.  

 

2. Definitions.  If not defined herein, all words shall have the same meaning 

ascribed to them in the Agreement.  

 

3. Schedule of Improvements. The Developer will not construct the right turn lane on 

40th Avenue, as it conflicts with the City’s construction plans for the widening of Bridge Street. 

Therefore, the Schedule of Improvements attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B is hereby deleted 

in its entirety and replaced by the Amended Schedule of Improvements attached hereto as Exhibit 

B and incorporated herein.  The Schedule of Improvements attached hereto as Exhibit B depicts 

the Improvements that have been or will be constructed within the Development. 

 

4. Phasing Plan.  The phasing plan attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Exhibit B attached hereto.   

 

5. South 40th Avenue.  Exhibit D “Special Provisions,” Provision 7.a., Roadway 

Dedication and Construction is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

a. The Developer shall, at its sole cost and expense, dedicate necessary right of way, 

that Developer owns, and design and construct the remaining eastern one-half (1/2) 

of South 40th Avenue from Southern Street to Developer’s North property boundary 

line towards Bridge Street, except that portion of South 40th Avenue that will be 

constructed by the City as part of its project to widen Bridge Street. Construction 

shall be in accordance with the City approved civil plans, as amended. The 

Developer shall obtain all necessary rights of way associated therewith. The 

roadway must be installed and receive Initial Acceptance, along with all associated 

public improvements, prior to the issuance of the first building permit for any 

residential construction in the Development. The Developer will be eligible for 

reimbursement from the neighboring developer(s) for adjacent portions thereof.  It 

is understood that the neighboring developers are those for the undeveloped parcels 

to the immediate southwest and southeast of the intersection of Bridge Street and 

South 40th Avenue where their properties are directly adjacent to South 40th Avenue. 

 

i. [Intentionally deleted].  



 

 

6. Cash-in-Lieu Payment. In exchange for removing the obligation to construct certain 

Improvements outlined in Exhibit B to the Agreement, the Developer hereby agrees to remit a 

cash-in-lieu payment to the City in the amount equal to such removed Improvements. The City 

and Developer hereby agree that the cost estimate for the Improvements removed by the 

replacement of the Schedule of Improvements is $142,652.70, as depicted in Exhibit B. Therefore, 

upon approval of this First Amendment by the City, the Developer shall remit a cash-in-lieu 

payment of $142,652.70 to the City for the construction of necessary road improvements.  

  

7. Continuing Effect.  All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended 

herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank; Signature Pages to Follow] 

 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officials 

to execute this First Amendment to the Brighton Crossing Filing No. 6 Subdivision Development 

Agreement as of the Effective Date.  

 

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO 

 

 

      
GREGORY MILLS, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

 

      

YASMINA GIBBONS, Deputy City Attorney 

 

  



BROOKFIELD RESIDENTIAL (COLORADO), LLC,  

a Nevada limited liability company  

 

 

 

By: ___________________________________  

(NAME) 

 
STATE OF _________________) 

                                                     ) ss. 

COUNTY OF                              ) 

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of 

_______________ 2024 by ____________________, in his or her capacity as 

__________________of Brookfield Residential (Colorado), LLC, a Nevada limited liability 

company. 

 

 

Witness my hand and official seal: 

 

______________________________ 

Notary Public 

 

 

My commission expires: 

___________________ 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description of the Property 



EXHIBIT B 

Updated Schedule of Improvements and Phasing Plan 

 

Onsite: 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Offsite: 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Phasing Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


